## RESOLUTION NO. 252

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION WITH THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION REGARDING STORMWATER RUNOFF

Introduced: 7/13/15

By Public Works Committee and Ms.McKnight:

WHEREAS, The Stormwater Coalition of Albany County has been notified by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation that grant funding is available to support water quality improvement programs related to managing stormwater runoff in Albany County, and

WHEREAS, The Coalition has indicated that the County is recommended as the lead applicant for the grant where a County match is required for the funding to be used to facilitate the Water Quality Improvement Project in the County, and

WHEREAS, The Coalition requested authorization to submit a grant application to the NYS Department of Environmental Conservation regarding improvement programs related to managing stormwater runoff in Albany County, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application with the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation regarding improvement programs related to managing stormwater runoff in Albany County, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/13/15